IR TR U, S IR
INOTHE Tokl WA

v, Dttinger

VAR DS

Wola L
e H. 3iepfried

bt o kg TR o e b e g Tk

ETenls

,'?;ain;;ﬁfiz‘

S0 the Court AnG Sonkll

‘ordered tha

in . in heseby averruled

Datad Lnls

R

iy

e

eoves brdad b

I
1 -

b st CPon
i AR

ppi i Hih
iojaric. 1. B Thhagr

1 ’
) et



m UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN BISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WIRGBARD WIRTS, SECAEWARY OF
BABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTHENT

OF LADOR, i
Plaintiff CEIVIL ACTION
ONLARGNA RAOCK CONPANY, INC., H ,
JUL -6 1964
Defendant 1t PIIE MO. 5915
NOBLE C. HOOD
I EBGMK ARS Clerk, U. 8. District Couort

e it remsubered that om the 2ixd duy of June, L9364, the
mmmmm«:nnmmmmmugm
aomoxdanes with the rulssof this Court and llotics of Neaxing:
Yoth parties ware present through their dnly stherissd attecneys
of resord.

mwm.mmmm-mm-mn
mm,mmmmm-mmth
and the yesponsss tharete, and e stipulntions of the partiss as
recitad in the pre-trial exrdex in this csuse, finds the fasts to
be as alleged in pinintiff's cowplaint and, pertioularly, that the
esaplainunts hexeaftar named were sagaged in intarstate cemisrcs
uhﬁnMdMMiﬂwﬂ”m.ﬁmm
meaning of ¢the Falr ladox Standards Aet of 1938 (29 U¥.8.C. ml,
2% 2ag.), snd have besn underpaid in the swownts alleged. The
Court cancludes thut, as a matter of luw, plaintif? is entitied
to a jwignent for the use aud benefiit of ssid claimants ia the
saounts hersisafter set out.

It is, tharsfore, ORERNED, ARSUDSSED snd DECRSED that
plaintiff have and recover frem the defendent, together with
intorest from the datas of underpayments, and costs, for the use



and benefit of the following named individunls the sums sot

opposits their respective namest

Thomss M. Hartless § 271.%0
Glarence ¥. Pigg 313.00
Doris Bxysnt 2%3.75

bated this




Eindsng : o DA ‘w
™

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUHRT FOR THE NQRTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Floyd Hardesty, aAdm., et al, )
Plaintiffs, }
)
V5. ) No., 5822 N
) FILED
State Parm Mutusl Automobile } '
Insurance Company, )
Defendani, ) JUL - ¢ 1964
RDE NOBLE C. HOOD
g 2 Clerk, U, 8 District Cowt

Plaintiffs*® Motion to Amend Judzment on jury verdict 1s
denied as the judgment entered is in customary snd proper form and in
the form desired by the Court.

Plaintiffs' Motion for Judgment notwithastanding the Verdict
and Motion for New Trial is overruled for the reason that the game isg
whelly without merit., The plaintiffs had a fair trial, no errors were
commitied by the Court and the instructions and interrogatory submit-
ted were proper. The answer of the jury to the interrogatory and the
vardict of the Jjury besed therson is fully approved by the Qourt and
both are in conformity with the great welght of evidence in the case.
Had the jury declded te the contraeary, the Court doubts under the evi~
dence and law of this camse that it could conscientiously permit such a
result to stand.

Upon consglderation of the blll of costs filed heralin by the
defendant, the objectidns of the plalntiffs thereio, and the briefs
filied in comnection with the same, the Court approves the sald bill of
costs, except the Court deletes therefrom the witness fees claimed for
Betty Carter, Shirley west and JrendMoore, who were not called to tes-
tify or used in the triasl by the defendsnt., The Court findes that the
defendent has falled to adgquately and satisfactorily explain why they
were called and not used. The Court further gtates that it is not in-
terested in any alleged agreements or understandings between the attor.
neys regarding court costs which were not meds with the approval of tne

Court.



RaY -

L

P

Plainpiffé' Motion to requite the witneas, Frank Peterson,
to comply with the subpoena duces tecum for tading his deposition is
denied. This motlien is untimely, in that the trial has been had
herein. The Court in its order entered hereln in aApril, 1964, prior
to the trisl herein ard dssllng with discovery suggested that plaine-
tiff teke depositions in connection with the statement ﬁﬂqﬁ it 1s
apparent that plaintiffs have not pursued such discovery prior to
trial and to pursue same now after the trial is untimely and would
serve no useful purpose in the case.

plaintiffs' Application for extension of time Lo file a
eeply brief on the Motion for Judgment notwlthstanding the verdict

and New Trial is denied, since the Court has not called for such reply

brief and does not desire same. The Motion has now been satisfactorily

briefed by both sides and as above stated the same las denied as belng
vold of any merit.

Dated bthis G6th day of July, 1954,

() QW
Fred Laugharcy
United dtates District Judge

e ——————————t i



5T

IN THE UNITED STATES OISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Commercial Standard Fire & Marlne )
Compseny, a Corporstion,
. « « Plalutiff, }
vE. . ) Mo, 5736 Civil
‘ " 4
Chestar Fliis Pendergraft, & minor, sand ) F«J L E D
Fredertck William Garringer, s winor,
. « « Defendunts. , Jul -71964
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clork, U. 8 Diserfet Courk
ORDER

Now on thiy the 26th day of June, 1964, thlz matter comes on to be

heard upon the defendant Pendergraft's motioa for new trial, The plalatiff

~ snd the defendant Pendergraft appeared by thelr respeetive counsel of record.
The defendant Gerringer made no appsarance, either ln person or by counsel.
The parties haviag announced ready to proceed with 8 hearing upon said metion,
coungel for defendsnt Pendergraft withdrew hle roguegt to produce additional
testimony.

The court having hesrd the argument of counzel and belng fully advised
in the premisee, concludes d.tienﬁant's maotion for new trial should be over~
ruted and denled.

IT 18 THERE¥ORE ORDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECREED that the

motien for new triat of the defendant Pendergraft be, and the sama iz hereby

overruled,

ﬁ.%ﬂ. T{ﬁ-"‘sz
United States DiFtrict Judge

[ —————



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES QF AMERICA

)
Plaintiff )
Ve, ) Civil No. 5651
CITY OF BIXBY, OKLAHOMA ) FILED
Defendant )
JuL -6 1964
NOBLE C. HOOD

omggaovngﬁﬂg%ﬁ MOTION Cleek, U- 5 District Court

There comes on for consideration the motion for new trial
filed by the defendant in the above stylec case, The Court,
after consldering the motlon and brief filed in support thereof,
is of the opinion that the motion should be denled for the follow-
ing reasons:

1. Procedural law of & state does not apply to pro-
ceedings in federal courts in sults based upon federal
legislation, Lewis v. Quallty Coal Corporation, 7 Cir,,
243 Fag 769,

2, The right of the Unlted 3tales” to prevail in this
action was based on the Iinterpretation of Section

501 (c), Public Law U458, The declsion of this Court

is further strengthened by the recent case of City of
Greeley, Kansas, & municipal corporation, vs. United
States of America, decided by the 10th Clreuit Court of
Appeals, during the April Term, 1964. It should be
noted that the Cilty of QOreeley case, factuslly, 1s
_nearly identical to thls case. It apgrnved the applica-
tion of a broad meaning to the words "public works so
planned”, as adopted in the case of United 3tates vs.
Boardof Education of City of Bismark,126 P. Supp. 388.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motion for & new trial is

hereby overruled, fﬂ
DATED this Z — day of July, 1964,

“Tnited States Listrict Judge

BT, s i






S
Vo

e i i e

H
1
{
7
¥
;
il

7 A A e e

BT ik v N

S




e : i -

e BT a e A

B e
TR LI

3

%1 ,sfi’;:.

T Y

bl

Bl e L g




&
%




P,

RO




BBP:eb
7-7-64

- ryg gl

roG o UPNITED - e T DiS I RICT GOURT Kl ifi

FHUORTHEHIN DI TEICT 8 DL AHOMA,

UNITED “TA LY OF AMBRICA,
itlantifi,

Oivii Action File

)
)
)
)
)
) Na. 5581
)
)
)
)
)

-
CLARENCE A. HARPLR and s
MARCEIL HARPER,

Defendant,

QURDER

14
This matter comes on for hearing before the undersigned judge on this _Lé_—
day of July, 1964, on application by :he Defendant herein, Clarence A. Harper,
to dismiss this cause set forth against him. The G urt being fully advised
finds that said application should he gransted by reason of satd Defendant having
heretofore discharged this debt in Baak uptcy in this € url un the bth day of

April, 1964. The Court is therefore of the opinion shat due to this luccesdul%

discharge in Bankruptcy by said Defendint, tais issae has become moot. I

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED that the application of the Defendant have this

t

Court to dismiss this action agains{ him be and the same is hereby granted

and this action againat the Defendant is hereby diemissed.

P é |
. ;‘2 ‘7 s ’t‘ - 4’1 !.

= JUDGE OF THE DISTRIGT COURT]
MNorthern Mistrict of Qkiahoma. i




uwt IR K
LR L o
mived States of America, J
Plainti’t, ! Tivil dn, BT
W !
} Tract io. 207
I05.95 Acres of land, More or Lzss, J F- FLED

Situste in Pawnee and Creek Countince, )i

Ckiahoza, and Devis Clegg, et al, and )

Unikpown wneres, ) i b adod
) Wi b B
)

Defendants.

. MNOBLE & HUGOD
AMENDMENT T0 DG ZIT Clerk, U. 8. Diatzict Crort

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Amerlca, bty 1ts actorney, [or an Awcndmens to e
Judgment filed in the above tract and casc cn LEY 25, 1904,

2. The Court finds that Paragraph 6 oi the aforesaid Judgment
should be amended to include the name of Alma V. Mocney.

3. The Court further finda shat Paragraph (d) should be ar=nded
bty substituting the followlng nemes end amcunts in lieu of the names and

smounts set out &t the end of such Paragrsph (d4):

Alma We MOODEY . v v 4 « « o+ o+ o« w 53.3
Bepina W, Boundy .« « o 0 0 s e e e 523,33
Helen Voodard o & .+ v 0 0 6 & s s 9323
Edward . Woodard « . + « « » + « » 167,30
Mervin S. Woodard . . . e e e . .+ 100.00

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEREL AND ADJUDCED that Paragraph 6
and Paregraph (d) of the Judgment Tiled on Mmy 25, 19054, ere amenied as
provided above,

Rt

/s/ Allen E. Berrow

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUIUT

APFRCOVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

AOBERT P, SANIEE '
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

o . e+ . + bR 1= £ A



Urited Otates of fmerica,

FLoA-n o, cie . s

Traut Mo, F‘ﬂ_i—u ED

VE .

2,102,111 Acres of Lana, Mors or Tecn,
Sivuante i sage County, O¥lahoma, and

s S et Tt e et

D. F. et =1, and Unla:own .
Wners, Jub b 1504
fefenlants.
AMENED PLRTIAL JUDILEIT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clark, U, 8 Distiic: Caort
1. Om this day this ceuse came Cu for hearing upen the orptleos uiun

of the United States of America, by tts attorney, for an Amindied Syl
Judgment determining the cwnership and jusl compansaticn of the above Lrunt.
This Amended Partial Judgment amends a Partial Judgment. in the abme cuse e:nd
wract filed June 22, 196k, by substituting the Judgment herein cntircly
therefor.

2. The Court finds that the Declorstion of ‘Taking end Couzliaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
pubject matter of this action; that services of process has beern perfected
either personally or by publication of notise, &g pres:ribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all parties having corpensable
interests in the cil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declarstion of
Taking and the Complaint were flled title to the estate teken, a3 set out
therein, became vested in the United States of fumerica.

3. The Court finda, upon toe evidenc: prescnted, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date
of taking, and is entltled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that plaintiff and D. J. 1sted, defendent
berein, have by the stipulation mgrecd that the just compensaticn to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estrte taken in the above tract is
the sum of 527.40, inclusive of interent, fov the oil lessee intercst.

S, fThe Court finds the emount of 307,50, inclusive of inlerast,
15 just compensation for the taking of th: oll lescee estate by the plaiatiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described znd set forth

in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking hercuofore filead in this cause.




o gmeant was deposiic Db o oL e, PRI A S tchs
enrpensation for scil -5 o RN o Lo ey Dapntion

£ Toking herelin.

I7 I8, THERITONE, o T O0UNT CATLWID AT SO L

{1) The vesting in pleintifi’ of title o the i) Lleoy. 2000
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration o Talking in zad Lo th to o n
hereinabove referred to, as seid tract is descceited therein, is .17 o7
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be pzid 9y the plainti.y =
taking of tkhe above oll legsee interest 1c the sum of §27.40, iucusave 0
interect;

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit irto the Rzpglstry ¢f
this Court the deficlency in the amount of $27.40, without int~rest. Uron
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hireby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Regletry of this
Court in the amount hereinefter set forth, peyable to the order =1 toe
following-named payce:

Dy J. TSEEG o o o o v v o s e e e e e a s . B2T.40

Entered this / {fi'day of July, 196k,

/s/ Ailen E. Berrow

UHTTED STAIES DIsintl I Julch™

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

RORERT P. SANTEE
Aseistant 1J. 5. Attorney

ksm




iy

UNTTED STATES DISTHICT ¢nURT AR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLARCHA

United States o2& Amerlca, %
Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION MO, L287
va. Fracts Nos. B-222
) B-276
1,947.87 Acres of Land, More or less, 8-285
Situste in Rogers County, Oklahoma, F i L. € 0

and Frank R. Moree, et al, and
Unlnown Owners,

JuL 14 it
Defendants.
NOBL - O HOOoD

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT Clegk 10, 8. District Court
NOW, on this .i"_ day of July, 196k, this matter comes on for dis-~
position upon the application of the Pleintiff for a supplement to the Judgment
entered herein on August 8, 1958, and the Court, having examined the files in
thie action end being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds:
1.
On page 3 of the said judgment the romputations made to determine
the deficiency in the deposit for Tract No. B-222 failed to reduce the award
of just compensation by the salvage value of ‘mprovements regerved by the land-
owners in the smount of $674.00. This resulted in a stated deficiency of
$1,170.00 whereas the true deficiency in the deposit was $496.00.
2.
On page 7 of the paid judgment the vomputations made to determine
the deficiency in the deposit for Trects Noa, B-276 and B-285 failed to reduce
the award of Just compensation by the salvage value of improvements reserved by
the landowmers, in the amount of $596.00. This resulted in a stated deficiency
of $3,766.00 vhereas the true deficiency in the deposit was $3,170.00.
3.
In complisnce with the said judgmen: the Plaintiff deposited the
full amcunt of the depnsit deficiencies for these three tracts as shown in the
judgment. Thus the smount deposited was In excess of the true deposit defici-
encies by the sum of $674,00 as to Tract No, 3-222 and by the sum of $596.00
as to Tracts Nos. B-276 and B-285. The excess deposit hae not been disbursed;
it conetitutes a surplus in the deposits for :hese tracts and should be re-

funded to the Plaintiff.

e A——

4

e



It Tz. Therefore, CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disturse

the surplua in the deposits for lhe sublest tracts as follows:
From the deposit for Tract Mo, B=202 - - - =~ = $6TH .00

From the deposit for Tracts Nos. B-276
and B-285 ~ - - - = - - - - - - - - $596.00

To The Treasurer of the United States.

AL o LARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

,;ﬁﬁkﬁ-f_f;/ fgzxﬂvn

HUBBRT A. MARLOW
Assistant U, 38, Attorney

L A P PR 8 e s 8 e et kb Y



C gy e . e Sl : : : ’ R
. Wi

UNTTED STATES DLOTXICT TOURT PO THE
JORTHER DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americs, A

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. Lh7i

)
)
V3. ) Trect Ho. R-1321
160.00 Aeres of Land, More or Less, )

Situste in Nowata County, Oklahoma,

and A. E. Besinger, et al, and

Unknown Owners, g

e
Defendants. F | LE o
JUL 14 1964
SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT
NOBL - - noop

. Yyierrict OOULE
NOW, on this 1} day of July, 1564, this matterClemes ey R
disposition upon the epplication of the Plaintiff for a supplement to the
Judgment entered herein on Septerber 26, 1960, and the Court, having examined

the files in this sction and being advised by cmuneel for Plalntlff, finds:

The judgment entered herein on Septewber 26, 1960, after payment
of the awards for the tracts covered ihereby, left in the deposit for Trect
No. R-1821 the sum of #450.00. This sum is not needed for the payment of eny
other awards in this civil action and therefore constitutes & surplus in the

depcait which should be refunded to the Plaintiff.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the (lerk of this Court shall disburee
from the deposit for Tract No. R-1821 in this civil actlor, the sum of $450.00

to the Treagsurer of the United States.

ALLEI. . [AGHROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A Hantor

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




UNrED STATES DISPRICT COURT PO THE
AORTHERN DISTRICT OF GRLAHOM!

United States of America,

Lt

Pleintiff, (T IL ACTION NO. Log2
va. i Tracts Noam.: N-14kg
. P-1648E-4
105.05 Aeres of Land, More or Loss, ; P-1648E-5
Bituste in ¥owata County, Oklahous, ) P-16h8E—5F _
and Charles F. Russell, et pl, and } I L E D
Unknown Owners,
Defendants. JuL 14 1364
NCOBLL . HOOD
J U D e M E N T Clerk. U, S, District Court
1.

NOW, on this LL__ day of July, 196h, thia matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americas, for entry
of judgment on the Reports of Commisaicners f:led herein on May 1k, 196‘+, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
thies action.

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts enumer-
ated in the caption sbove, as such estates andl tracts are deacribed in the
Complaint and Decleration of Teking filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Jederal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Btetes of Americs the :ight, power, and authority to
condemn for public uee the subject tracts of lend. Pursuant theretc, on May 10,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
sstates in such trascts of land, and title tc wuch property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date >f filing such Declaration of

Taking.

. b, A 4
Al A R AP P AR M ph e w r

R I



P

g - f e “mr - R
R . " o ol o . .
b A

On the filing of the Deslavatien i Taking, tiere wus deposited in
the Registry of this Court as esiimated conpensation Jor the taking o the
degoribed egtstes in subject sracstg, certain eume of money, and part of these
deposits has been disbursec as set out in paragraph 13 beiow.

7.

The Reports of Cuimissiuners filed berein on Masy 14, 1964, hereby
are accepted and adopted as s finding of Tact as to all interests covered by
such reports. The amount of jJust compendation as to such interests in the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is ret cut in peragreph 13 below.

8.

Frances E. Woodley, the owner of a 1./16 interest in the fee simple
title but subject to an 01l and gas leace, as to Tract No. B-1440, and the
Government have executed and file? herein s Stipulation As To Juet Compensa-
tiop Pfor her interest in this tract and such stipulation should be approved.

g.

The owners of the oil and gas lesses interest in Tract No. N-1L49
end the Government have executed un Option Contrect, as alleged in the Complaint
whereby the amount of just compensation for euch interest is fixed at $2,835.00
and such Contrect should be approved.

10.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounte deposited es egtimated
just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed as Just compensation,
by the Commissionera end by the Stipulstion aid Option Contract, ané a sum of
money sufficient to cover such deficiencles gaculd be deposited by the Govera-
ment. Thepe deficiencies are set out Iin peragraph 13 below.

11.

The defendante named in the schedules in parsgraph 13 es cwners of
subject tracte ere the only defendants asserting any interest in the estatea
condemned herein, all other defendanis heving eélther diseleimed or defaulted;
as of the date of taking the named defendants were the owners of the respective
interests in such estates, =& designated, and, ag such, are entitled to receive
the juat compensation therefor.

12.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADIJUDGEL, AND DNICREED th-t the United

States of Americe hes the right, power, and ausho-liy ©5 i -; for public use

it




L

the sublect tracts, as such trects ave described in the Declaration of Taking
£iled herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates deseribed and for
the uses and purposes indicated in the Declaration of Taking filed nerein, is
condemned, and title theretn ig vestsd in the United 3tates of America, aB Of
the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all
other peracns are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
Just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tractes is vested in
the defendants whose names sppear below in this parsgraph; the Reports of Com-
missioners of May 14, 1964, the Stipulatlon cescribed in paragrcph & above,
and the Option Contrect deseribel in paragreyph 9 above, lereh, cre conf irmed
ané the gmu.s therein iixed are adopted as junt compenmation for the estates
taken in subject tracts, as shown by the following shoedule?

TRACT NO. N-1hhg

Ovmers:

Pee simple title but subject to an 0il und gas lease:

Clare Bixkiller - -~ - - - - - - - /8
Jennie Sheshan - -~ - - - - - - - 1/8
Irvene Palone - - - = - = = ~ = - /8
Grace Pool - -~ - = = - = ~ = - = 1/8
Kate Morrig - - = - = = - = - - - 1/8
Frences Maples - - = - - - - = - 1/8
Frences E. Woodley - - - - - - - 1/16
Tmogene Nevman - - = - - = - - - 1/16
Cherles F. Rusgell - - - - = = - 1/8

011 and Gas lespee Interest:

Eva Payne Olags -~ - - - =~ = = = = . +/64
Ernest Frances Bradfield - - - - 2/6k
Julian W. Glass, Jr. - = -~ - = = 2f6k

Ratate of H. W. Reed, deceased- - 32/64
(Glenn H. Chappell is executor)
Orie Price - - - - - - - = - - - 1/64
Hazel Price - =~ - = ~ = = = = = - 1/6k
Peopleg Banking and Trust Co.,
trustees for
Mary Harrington Hart -
Esther Herrington Putmem g
¥Williem Kettering Harrington
Clec §. Berentz - - - = = - = =~ - 3/6k
Kelso Berentz - - = = - = = = = = 1/64
M. L. Hagan - = = = = = - = = = = 2/6k

S e e AT



Prect No. N-1hbd (Cont'd)

Awerdes of Just covpensation, deposit and disbarsals:

15/.% Interest : 1/16 Intercat : O11 and Gas :

¢+ in fee but sub- : in fe: but : leseee : Totaleg
t Ject to an 0il 1 subject to an @ Interest t
; and gaB leasge : oil and #an H
H : lease s :
Awards of just Pursucant to Porsvant to Purguant 1o ’
Compensatinn - - - 3 Ceemipsicnars' : Stipulaticon: Option
Report: Contraut:
$2,343.75 $150.00 $2,835.00  $5,328.75
Deposited as esti- ' )
mated compengation 3 : : :
for all interests - = - = = = = = = = = & = & = 7 o . - - & L omo= -~ - = 5,235.00
Disbursed to owners - - - 2,250.00 150.00 2,835.00
Bslance due )
to owners - - - - - - $ 93.75 H None : Nene :
Deposit deficiemcy ; ~ - === - - -3 --* - - g7=----~<°~°-< :" $93.75

TRACTS NOS, P-1648E-4, E-5 and E-6

Ownerse:;

A. Fee simple title but subject to en il end gas lease reserving 5/32
royalty and also subject to an ocutstanding 1/5 of such royalty is
owned:

Ula V. Rosa - - - = - - = 1/2
Morgan George ~ - = = - - 1/2

Commisaioners of tae Land Office of the Btate ol Oklghoma
hold a mortgage on this interest but have waived any
cieim for rayment of any part of the award.

B. 1/32 041 and gas royelty interect 13 owned:

Marjorie Fehlwan - - - = = = 1/h ot the 1/32
Mercedes Pehlman - - - = = = L/b of the 1/32
Elliott Howe -~ - - - - - = = 1/2 of the 1/32

¢. The 2’?/32 o1l and ges leasehold interest 1s owned:
26/32 working interest;
J. Tom Grimmett - - - - - - = 1/2

Subject to Income Tax Warrent held by Okiahoms
Pax Commission in the emount of §26,445.96

Texster Petroleum Corp. {asuccessor to Slick
Secondery Recovery
Corporaticn) - - - - - 1/2
1/32 of 8/8 Overriding royalty interest:

Mid-State Prilling Compeny

e et e L bt e oo ot S5 5 et e bR e e —————n e



e
E'R

Tracts Nog. Fri(ubb-b, ¥-% aud E-G {(Cont'd)

Awerds 1 just compensation, depcsit and distursals:

: : : : (Cil & gZas

: : ; Qil & Gas ; Cverriding
: Interest : Interest ; Workina 1 Royalty : Totals
oMt : "p" : Interest : Interest :
Averds of Just-com-
perisation pursuant 3 3 H t !
to Commissioners’ $7h0.00 $10.00 $365.00 None $1,115.00
Report -~ = = - = - - : : : H H
Deposited asg esti- : H H : ¢
mated compensetion - -- -- -- -- 820.00
Disbursed to owners 470.00 None None None
Balance due to )
ownerg - - - - - - - : $270.00 : $10.00 : $365.00 None !
Deposit deliciency - @ -- : - H -- $295.00
ik,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANl> DECREFD thst the United Stateas

of America shell pay into the Regiletry of th.s Court for the benefit of the

owners the deposit deficiencies for the subject tracts as shown in paragreph 11,

together with interest on such deficiencies ut the rate of 6% per annum from

May 10, 1960 until the date of deposit of such deficiency sums; and such sums

shall be placed in the respective deposits for subject tracts in thia civil

action, Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerlk of this Court shall disburse all

of the sume on deposit for the subject tracts as followa!

A. TFrom the deposit for Tract No. N-1449:

585955479

Clars 8ixkiller -« = = « « -« = .133333 of the total deposit
Jennie Sheehan - - « - = - = " new " "
Irens Palone - = - - - - - -~
Grace Pool - - - = - - = - -
Kate Morridg - - - - - - - - - non ¢
Frances Mepleg - - = =« - - -~
Charles F. Russell - - - - - " won " "
Imogene Newmmnn - = -~ - - - - 6BGRE M " "

E. From the deposit for Tracts Nos. P-16LBE-L thru E-6:

To

Ule U. Ross and Morgan George, Jointly, the sum of $270.00
plus .664 of the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency
for these tracts.

Marjorie Fehlman $2.50, plus 1/i of .009 of the accrued
intereat on the deposit deficiency for these tracts.

Elliott Howe $5.00, plus 1/2 of .009 of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for these tracts.

Mercedes Fehlman $2.50, pius 1/l of .007 of the acerued
interest on the deposit deficiency - ho_ . Tiuuto.

-5

e e i T e S msimiagg £t s da e #E E e e i e AR



E. {Cont'd}

fo Oxlanoma Tax Commission, $150.50, pias 1/2 of 327 of the
secrued interest on the depusit defisfency for thesc
Lracto.

To Texstar Petroleum Corporation §1€2.40, plus 1/2 of .327

of the accrued interest on the deposlt deficiency for
these tracta.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/hftnubert A, Mardow

BUBERT A. MARLOW
Assiatant U. 8. Attorney

—6-

T ment e B T [

,,,,,

srin e bt e

A A



S A e Picof

i
R

THOTHE URITED STATED L 5TRICT SUURT

FOE THE MORTHER™ DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

Petitiorer,
vs. |
© 2ivii de. o700
1 Tract of lLand containing 43.0 .
Aores, more or less in Mayes County, ' FILED

Oklahoma, Cecil lLans, decesssd, et al.,

Defendants,

L 14 1964

ORDER CONFIRMING REPOR OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this the / 4 day of  ukr ,19 b the court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissionersa! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real eatate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. FEach and all of the allegations ol the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand Rive: Dam Authority is entitled
to mequire property by eminent domain for =he uses and purposes thero-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty {60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and nc exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on theléff____

day or August ;19 63 , should be confirmed and approved in

avery reapect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the Report
15th Angust 63

of Commissioners filed herein on the day cf »19 ,

is final and the award as set out and fixed ir said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

e ———— e e i WA ——r—



i

(Fae 7itle T and Perpetusl lascasnt 'por.;

The followinz desaribed land situsted in Mavws County, Oklahoms,
to-wit:

FEE TITLE TO:

311 of 1ot 3; and that part of the esst 20 aerss of lot 1 lying
south of the following described line: Beginning at & point in
the wast boundary of said sast 2C acres of lot 1, 145 feet south
of the northwest corner thereof, thence ln s scuthessterly direc-
tion to a point 495 Ffeet south and 330 feet aast of sald northwest
corner, thence sasterly purallel to ihe north boudary of sald sast
20 asres of Lot 1 a distance of 165 fest, thence in & northeasterly
direction to & point in the emst boundary of sall sast 20 acres of
Lot 1, 330 feet scuth of the northeast corner thersof, including
any and all right, title and interest in exd to the bed and banks of
Grand River incident to the ownership of the sbove described land,
in Sec. 11, T 22 N, R 20 ¥ of the Indian Buee and Meridian, con-
taining 17.1 acres,

I’ERPETU& EASEMENT UPON:
0! east 20 sores of Lot 1 exsept that portion to be taken

in fee snd described above; and all of the Ei Wi Mh,in Sec. 11,
T 22 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base nnd Meridian, contairdng 25.9
acres,

RO TEE e



1T I3 FURTHML CROFRED, AUJUDGED ANl UECRERD thet the estate
taken is the ert’*» and unencumbered fee simple title Lo the lands
designated as "fe: title"; that the estale tsken in wnd to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to liow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvement.s and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND) DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein teken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Autherity on the

9th  day of Ssptember ,19_53 , upon the depositing of the

sun of $_ 4,500,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

1) (/11 . -.xlés?(uwé wt»;
/ .
Yo 5. Disstri'o). Judge J










pot

R R S FIEINN S OO L)
PRS0 pT EREIENGE WA S
B S G PR S
P bz
i CIVEIL ACTION G *ouh
Brite Statos of Anoricn, : - . .
A
Lofandant.
ETERVER RO
Vigel v T

How, on thia gﬁ" llj' day of Juiy, 1764, there camo oo Tor conaidera-
tica bevere we, Allen 8. Bewrow, Cief Tl doited Btstens Dlstricw Court for
the Northern District of Oklehowa, s motlon for cumsary juigment fllod hereln
by the defendeat, whereupon after sxmminaticn of the pleadlngs, notions, brlefs
andd admissicur f1led hereln, the Court doea fimd:

‘st the defendmnt'c motdon for smesry julgent shoudd be sustalsed,
and,

1T IS5, THRREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGE) AND DNCREMD) thet the defemdant's

wotics for cumeXy Jjudgasnt is sustained.




i Pl UNETRD STATES LlgTpic? COURY b oE Tul

WORTHEEN DISTARICT UF Jdls kb

2. . LINMM,
Plajutiff
L g -

Na. L914-Civil |

FEMRS, ROBBUCK +#ND <0,
& corporation.

FILED
JUL 22 1964

—— e mE i e W e W e e

Lafandant.

NQBLLE €. HOOD
Clerk. L. = Disrict Court

ORUER D1SMIGS LNG ACT]ON Ub

Ihis cause came On to be huard on the voluntary
motion for dismissal of the case, as stipulated to by the
plaintiff and defendant, through thelr respective counsel
of record, and, after due deliberation haé thereon:

IT I5 HERRBY ORDENED That said case be, and the
aame iz dismissed with prejuidice, sach party %o bear his

oWt COdtE .

pated: Ju% 22’4 1964 .

[SRML})

et —iminm e e e e e e



UNIPD S9ATE. DISTRIC CUURL FOI THa
HORTHERN DISTRICT rF UXLALICHA

United States of Americe,

rlaintilf,
Ve, ; Civil No. 5762
£,533.72 Acres of Land, Mire or Less, - b EE I
Situate in Osage County, Oklahonz,
and Osage Tribe of Indimns, ot al.,
and Unknown Cwners,

Hi

Poidoa

e o N e N

Defendants,
NOhLE GO oo
ek, t0o8 Doy oot
AMENDED PARTIAL J JUGHENT

1. On this day this cause caze wi for iearing upon the epplication
of the United Stetes of America, by its attcrney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment determining the ownership and the jist cimpensation of the above
case. This Amended Partiel Judgment amends i Partial Judgment in the above
case and tracts filed June 15, 1965, by substituting the judgment herein
entirely therefor.

2, The Court finds thet the Declaration of Texing end Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court hze Jurisiietion of the perties and the
subject matter of thia action; thet service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Teking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, became vested in the Unitec States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendent wos the sole owner of the pas lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the avard therefor,

4, The Court findo the plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 0il Industries, Inc.,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust compensation
to be paid Dy the plaintiff for the taking cf the ges lessee esiatc taken

in the five cases set out below is the sum cf $13,917.83, inclusive of

interest, and that the proportionete smount for each case is shown as followa:

cA 5762 - $3,531.80
CA 5763 - 3,457.83
ca 5T6Y - 2,951. 4o
CA 5826 - 2,428.00

ca 5825 - _1,538.80
$13,917.83

T R e o el At e . e o ————E e



e - B

. “ﬁ s oy . Ry ? RS
o : e A e

ik *
* -
T, Trhoe Court Cinds toe nwown J 40,0010, anclusive of 1aterest,
ts just 2cppensetion Lor the vakin o 0 sas Toogee eotales by tne -rentiffl
{n the rollowing listed treets, as - ooh wo.tes ond sald tracts sre described
and set Torth in the Complaint snd Dec:ooen con of Teking heretofore f.led in

this cause, Tne pum of $2,500.00 wue Irpos.ted into the Reglstry of this
Court as estimated just compensation or orid gas lessee interest upon the
1.1ling of the Declaration of Taking here n.

&, Ihe Court finds that tne uward of just coupensation for these
gus lessese estates taken, to wit, $3,931 LB, is ellocable to emch tract as

shovm below:

Tract No. Deposit Award
005~-2M 450, $51.80
005~21 100, 0C 143,00
00k-21 25,00 33.00
00l=3H 50, LG 72,00
00L~4M 50, U0 70, 00
O0k-18 100, 06 149, 00
003-1M S0y, O 73,00
003-2M 05, 00 33,00
008~1M 175,30 245,00

009-3M 155,00 1715.

005 bm 100,00 140, oo
005=1M 50, 00 73.00
009~-21 35.00 52,00
CO10-2M 50, 0 72.C0
0010~-1M 25. 00 35.00
0010~3M 25, 00 35.00
0015-uM 25,20 35.00
0021-2M 100,00 140,00
0015-1M 15,00 25.00
0016-0M 25,00 35.00
001 6-1M 100, 0G 140,00
0016-3M 125,00 175.00
0015-2M 75.00 105,00
0015-3M 25,50 35,00
0021-1M 50, 00 TG. 00
0021-bM 106, 00 140,00
0021=3M 75,00 105.00
0022«1M 25,00 35.00
00p2-24 25,00 35,00
0020-kMa & LMB 125,00 175.00
0029-6M 25,00 35,00
0025=3MA & 3MB ThLO0 105,00
0029-5M 50, (43 76,00
0028-1M 50, (0 70,00
0028~ 3M 25,00 35.00
0028~2M 25,00 35,00
0027-1M 25,00 35.00
0033-1M 10,00 15,00
0032-1MA & 1MB 100. 00 140,00
0032~hM Lz, o0 £0.00
0032-2MA & 2MB 100.00 140, 00
0032-3MA & 3ME 50,00 70,00

$2,502.00 $3,531.60

e i e it e o a2 oy A e A ————— i A PETPPR et t



IT IS, THBEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estates
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts
hereinabove referred to, as sald tracis are described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gas lessee estetes is the sum of $3,531.80, inclusive of
interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deflelency in the smount of $1023.80, without interest,
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglsiry
of this Court in the amount hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-naned peyee:

Kerr-McGee Qil Industries, Inc. . . . . . . $3,531.80

Enterec. JUL 2 9 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED

/s/ Robert P, Sartee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5, Attorney

ajs

e A kA s = "



e S ——————— i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHCMA

United States of sAmerica,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ND. 5763

VS,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and

Osage Tribe of Indlans, et al, and

)

)

)

g

2,851.79 Acres of land, More or Less, )
)

)

Unknown Owners, %
)

Defendants.

AVMENDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this éay this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of America, by ite attornmey, for an Amended Partiel
Judgment determining the ownership and just compensaticn of the above Ccas&e.
This Amended Partial Judgment amends a Partial Judgment in the above case and
tractsfiled June 15, 1964, by substituting the judgment herein entirely
therefor.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the pgas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaraticon of
Taking and the Ccmplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
11sted defendant was the sole owner of the gas lessee interest on the date of
taking and i3 entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 01l Industries,
Inc., defendant lherein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talking of the gas lessee estates
taken in the five cages set cut bvelow is the sum of $13,917.83, inclusive of
interest, and that the proportionate amount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $ 3,531.80

CA 5763 - 3,k67.83
CA 5764 - 2,951,40
ch 5826 - 2,428,00
ch 5625 - __1,53.80

Total $ 13,917.83

o ¢ e e ———— A ¢ smmem Y PRT———— - E




e

-

-3
5. The Court finds tho amount of »3,467.83, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the gas lessse estates by the plaintiff
in the sbove tracts, as such e=states and sald tracts are described and set
forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause, The sum of §2,456.00 was deposited intc the Reglstry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said gas lessee interest upon the filing
of the Decleraticn of Taking herein.
6. The Court finds that the award of just compensation for these
gac lessee estates talken, to wit, $3,4%67.83, is aliocable to each tract as

shown below:

Tract io. Deposit Award

0056-1M $ 75.00 3 132.83
005-2M 15G.00 240.00
005- 34 175.00 245,00
005-4M 100,00 140,00
005-3M 50,00 80.00
005-LM 150.00 180.00
007-1M 50.00 50.00
007-2M 50.00 70.00
008-2M 56.00 80.00
003- 31 £5.00 35.00
003-4M 25.00 35.00
002-1M 25.00 35.00
1031-114 T75.00 105,00
1031-214 25.00 35.00
103131 25,00 35.00
1031-1u4 100.00 140,00
1032- 14 25.00 35,00
1032-24 50.00 70.00
1033-1 50.00 70.00
1038-34 25,00 35.00
1033-24 15.00 105.00C
1033-34 100.00 140,00
1033-4y 100.00 140.00
1030-14 50,00 70.00
1030-2M 25.00 35.00
1628- 1M 25,00 35.00
1028-21 75.00 105,00
1028- 31 10C.00 140.00
1028- bt 25.00 35.00
1021-1M 25,00 35.00
1021-2M 25.00 35.00
0G12-2M 50.00 T0.00
0912-1M 50.00 T0.C0
092~ 2M 175.00 2h5 .00
092 1N 150.00 210,00
0911-2M 50,00 T70.00
0911-1M 50.00 70.00

$ 2,456.00 4 3,467.83



e

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estates set
forth in the Compiaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts herein-
gbove referred Lo, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gas lesse: estates is the sum of $3,457.83, inclusive of
interest;

(c) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,011.83, without interest. Upon
veceipt of tha last-wentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to drew a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payee:

Kerr-Molee Oil Industries, Inc. - - - — - - $3,467.83

Entered JUI 23 1964

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DIBTRICT JULGE

APFROVED;

/8/ Rovert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEER
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ksm

e e . g kbt ARt S s <+ = e e ke
e . . i



o 1 i AT AR A it i Fen

P W . P e

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerlca,
Plaintif?l, CIVIL NO, 576L

vs.

2,363.19 Acres of Land, More cr less,
aituate in Osage County, Oklalioms, sad
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

e e ot e et e Bt S S S

Defendants.

AMENDED PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this ¢ay this cause ceme on for hearing upon the applicaticn
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgrent determining the oimership and just compensation of the above case.
This Amended Partial Judgment smends a FPartial Judgment in the above case and
tracts filed June 15, 196k, by substituting the Judgment herein entirely
therefor.

2. The Court Tinds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court nas jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all pariies having compensable
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declarstion of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court finde, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owmer of the gas lessee interest on the date of
taking end is en:itled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the plaintiff and Kerr-lMcGee 0il Indugtries,
Inc., defendant aereir, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be pall by the plaintiff for the taking of the gas lessee estates
saken in the fives cases set out below is the sum of $13,917.83, iaclusive of
interest, and that the proportionate amount for each case is shown as follows:

Ch 5762 - % 3,531.80
CA 5763 - 3,467.83
Ch 5764 - 2,951.40

CA 5825 - 2,h28.00

ca 5805 1,538.80

Total $ 13,917.83

1

B i A e



is just compensation Tfo- the tzking of the gas lessee estates by the plaintiff
in the following listed tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described
and set Torth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in

thie cause.

5. The Court finds the amount of $2,951.40, inclusive of interest,

-

The gum of $2,091.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this

Court as estimated just compensation for said gas lessee interest upon the

filing of the Decleration of Taking herein.

6. The Court Finds that the award of just compensation for these

gas lessee estates taken, o wit, $2,951.40, 1s allocable to each tract as

shown below:

s — omaams bt o oS g S 1 e

Tract No.

091.0-1M
0910-2M
004 - 14
0G4-2M
0G4~ 3M
0%k -Ling
0G3-~1
093214
093~3M
093-4M
0O2-4M
092- 31
091- 11
091-2M
1932-1M
1932-2M
1G32- 3
1932-4M
1933-1M
1933-2M
1933-3M
1933-4M
1935-1M
1935-2M
1929-2M
1928.11
1928-2M
1928-3M
1928-4u
1927-3M
1927-8M
1027-1M
1926-1M
1980-2M
1920-1M
091-3M
091-h1

Deposit

8 25.00

55.00
30.00
75.00
62.00
4,00
50,00
25.00
150.00
125,00
25,00
50.00
75.00
125,00
50,00
50.00
160.00
15.00
25,00
100.€0
75.C0
25,00
25,00
£5.00
35.00
25,00
£5.00
50,00
25,00
25,00
25,00
25.00
25,00
5,00
125,00
160.00
175.00

$ 2,091.00

werd

5 36.40
75.00
45,00

105.00
85.00
10.00
T70.00
35.00

205.00

175.00
35,00
T70.00

105.00

175.00
70.00
70.C0

140.00
25,00
35.00

140.00

105.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
45.00
35.00
35.00
70.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
30.00

175.00

225.00

245,00

4 2,951,40

¢ e ——— A —




-3-

IT 18, THRREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title %o the gas lessee estates
set forth in <he Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts
nereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby
confirmed;

(t) 'Mme just compensation to be paid the plain®iff for the taking
of the gas lessee estab:s is the sum of $2,951.40, inclusive of interest;

{(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of 8G0.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-uentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
autkorized ani directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
fourt in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named puyee:

Kerr-ic(iee 0il Industries, Inc. - - - - =~ ~ - =~ 49,951.,.40

Entered  JUL 2 3 it

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRQVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEER
Asgistant U. S. Attorney

kam

A A AR i S AR e e A ST T o P e A A =



T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameiica, )
Flaintiff, ) CIVIL NO. 5825
ve. )
2,102.11 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, }
and D, P. Weems, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ) 4
)
Defendants. )
AMENTED PARTIAL JUDGMENT ek =

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment determiring the ownership and just compensation of the above case.
This Amended Partial Jidgment smends a Partial Judgment in the above case and
tracts filed June 15, 1964, by substituting the judgment herein entirely
therefor.

5. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject metter of this action; that service of process has heen perfected
elther personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having conpensable
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Talring and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, wpon the evidence presented, that the bvelow-
listed defendants were the sole owmers of the gas lessee interest on the dete
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 011l Industries,
Inc., defendant ereir, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be pail by the plaintiff for the teking of the gas lesses estate
talken in the Five cagses set out below is the sum of $l3,917.83, inclusive of

interest, ard that the proportionate amount for each case is shown as

follows:
CA 3762 - 3 3,531.80
CA 5763 - 3,467.83
oA 5764 - 2,951.40
cA 896 - 2,428.00
ca 5825 - 1,538.80




D

5. The Court finds the amount of 51,538.80, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the teking of the gas lessee estates by the
plaintiff in the following-listed tracts, as such estates and said tracts
are degcribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, The sum of $1,092,00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Jourt as estimeted just compensation for said gas lessee
interest upon the {iling of the Declarstion of Taking herein.

6. The Court finde that the awsrd of just compensation for these
gas lessee esctates %taken, to wit, $1,538.80 is allocable to each tract as

shown below:

Tract No. . Deposit Award
1815-4p $ 28,00 S 43.80
1815-3M 107.00 150.00
1815-11a & 1MB 175.00 225,00
1815-2MA & 2B 50,00 T70.00
1814-1M 20.00 35.00
181L-218 & 2MB 160.00 220,00
1810-3M 42.00 60.00
1810-21 23.00 35.00
1810-11 10,00 20.00
1811-21A & 2MB 50.00 70.00
1813-3M4 & 3MB 60,00 80.00
1811-1MA & 1MB 50,00 70,00
184-1MA & 1MB £0.00 80.00
184-21 52.00 70.00
182-3M 72.00 100.00
183-hy 5.00 10.00
183-2M 5.00 10.00
1832-1M T72.00 100.00
18¢-1m 6.0C 15.00
o835 1M £5.00 35.00
2820-1M 10.0C 20,00
2820-2M 10.00 20,00
$ 1,092.00 % 1,538.80

IT I3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AMD ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lesses estates set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and toc the tracts herein-
above referred to, as said tracts are describved therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gas lessee estetes 1s the sum of $1,538.80, inclusive of

interest.



ST,
[

w3=

(¢) The plaintiff shall Torthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $445.80, without interest, Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of thie Court in the

amcunt hereinafte: set forth, payable tc the order of the following-named

payee :
Kerr-Metee 0il Industries, Tne. . « « . « . . $1,538.80
Entered Jut 23 1564
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/6/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant U. 3. Altorney

ks



b iy

UNITED STLTES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORITERN DISTRICT OF OFLAHOMA

United Btatss of Auerica,
“laintiff,
vs. Civil No. 5820

g

anef

)
)
)
)
1,929,31 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Osage County, Cllehoma, ;
and W. G. Rogers, et al., and )
Unknown Qwners, )

)

)

Defendants.

LT E L
o, LI H idanc

AMUNDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. Or this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the appliéaticn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment determining the ownership and just compensation of the above case.
This Amended Partial Judgment amends a Partial Judgment in the ebove case
and tracts filed June 15, 1$GM, by substituting the Judgment herein entirely
therefor,

2. The Court finds that the Declaratlon of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of procese has been perfected
either personally or by nublication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the gas lessee interest; that uvpon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. Thz Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the gas lease interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled %o receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the plaintiff and Xerr-McGee Oil Industries, Ine.,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed thet the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the teling of the gas lessee estate taken
in the five cases set cut below is the sum of $13,917.83, inclusive of

interest, and thet the proportiocnate arcount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $3,531.80
CA 5763 =~ 3,%67.83
CA 576k - 2,951, 40
CA 5826 - 2,428, 00
ca 5825 - 1,538.80

$13,917.83



in this cause.

-

5.

is Jjust compensetion for

6, Trhe Court finds that the award of just compensation for these

shown below:

Tract No.

1931-31M
16G30=3M
1930-4M
1G30=2M
1929-1H
1918-2M
1618-1M
197-10

197-2K

1822-1M1
1820-3M
18623-1M
1823~ 2H
18£3=-31
1823~44
182h-1m
180h-kiy
1813-4i
1813-2m
1813-3u
1813-1u
1812-1#
1630-1u
1613-54
1915=-2Y
1813-64
1£25-14
1824-3y
182h-2y

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vegting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estetes

(h) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

Tt e Court firds the amount of $EE,

filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

$16. 00
115.00
95,00
25.00
20,00
5,00
5,00
5.00
10,00
100,00
27.00
160,00
20,00
135,00
125.00
105.00
50.00
10,00
80.00
35,00
45,00
30.00
50, O
20.00
Lo, 00
30.00
70,00
85,00

143, Q0
$1, 720,00

28,00, inclusive of intsrest,
ne taking of the gas lesses egtates by the plaintiff
in the below-lizted traets, as such estates and said tracts are described

and set forth ir the Zonpleint and Declaration of Teking heretcofore filed

The sum of $1,720.00 was deposited into the Registry of this

Court as estimated just commensation for said oil lessee interest upon the

gas lessee sestates taxen, to wit, $2,428,00, is alloceble to each tract as

Award

$18.00
150,00
135,00
35.00
35.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
140,00
35.00
200, 00
140, CO
185.00
275,00
150.00
70.00
20,00
100. 00
45,00
60,00
45,00
70,00
35.00
60.00
45,00
100, 00
120,00

210,00

$2,428,00

set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts

hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby

teking of the gas lessee estates is the sum of $2,428.00, inclusive of



(¢) The viaiatifs shall forthwith devesit into the Registry of
this Court the deficioncy in the emount of $702,00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-wenticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directel to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the emount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of
the following-named payee:

Kerr-McGee 01l Industries, Ine. . . . . $2,428.00

Entered JUL 2y .y

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Sanuee

ROBERT P, SANTZE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



"lﬁka'
g

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIf DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, ;

Plalntift, g CIVIL ACTION HD. 4975
Vs, Tract No. 5614-1 (Partial)
653.25 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situste in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Cherles Edwarc Bratcher, et al, = 4 § o
and Unknown Ownere, e &% b

Defendants. ) ‘ )

JUL 27 1404
Jd 3 D g M E XN T 5 o
(Partial) .,TN})B[JE L MO
Clarl, 11, 5, Disciic: Cinpge
1.

NOW, on this __?-__'_7__ day of July, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on aepplication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment or. the Report of Commissioners, filed herein on July 1, 196k, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this ac¢tion and being advised
by counsel for the pleirtiff, inds that:

2.

The Cour’s has juriediction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,

3.

This judgment applies only to the undivided l/k lessor interest in
the estate condemned in Tract No. 5614-1 as such tract and estate are deseribed
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking filed herein.

I,

Service ¢f Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cetion notice, as rrovided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause, who sre interested in subject tract.

.

The Acts of Cougress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursusnt thereto, on
July 29, 1960, the Inited States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
siach tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.




8.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depcsited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract, a certain sum of money and a portion of this depcsit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 1, 196k, hereby is
accepted and edoptad as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount of
Just compensation as to the said interest in subject tract, as fixed by the
Comrission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensation Jor said Interest in the subject tract and the amount fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
clent to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set ocut in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The deferdant named in paragraph 1l as owner of said interest in
subject tract is the only defendant asgerting any interest in the estate con-
demned herein, all other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendant is the owner of sald interest in the estate condemned herein
and, as such, is entitled to distribution of just compensation therefor.

10.

Tt 1s, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, powsr, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject trast, described in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Teking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in the Decleration of Teking, 1s condemmed,
and title thereto i vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are barred forever from asserting any claim thereto,

11.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just

compensation for the undivided 1/4 lessor interest in the estate taken herein

in subject tract iz vested in the defendant whose neme appears below in this



At

e T I aK

paragraph; the Report of Commissioners of July 1, 196h, hersby is confirmed

and the sum therein fixed is adopted as Just compensation for said interest

in the subject trect as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 5614-1

Owmer: (1/4 lesscr interest only)
Jacob E. Myers, Jr.

Awerd of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners! Report -~ = = =

- = $250.00 $250.00

Deposited es cetimated compensation - = - $150.00

Disbursed to owner - = « = = « = « =
Balance due owner - - = = « - - - -

Deposit deficlency - = = = = = = = -

- e m e e, - - o None
L -~ $250.00
- - $100.00

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

12,

of America shall piay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the

owner the deposit deficiency for the sald Interest in the subject tract, in

the amount of $100.00, together with interest on such deflciency at the rate

of 6% per anmun from July 29, 1960 until the date of deposit of such deficiency

sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this

¢lvil action. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to Jacohb E, Myers,

Jr, the sum of $25¢:.00 plus the accrued interest ou the deposit deficiency as

stated above.

APPROVED:

HUGS © cmpren

HUGH V. SCHAEFER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

it 1,5 14 i sk by A &t e+

ALLEN B PARROW

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of .merica, g
Plaintiff, 3 CIVIL ACTION HO. Ly75
)

vE. Tract No. 5614-1 (Partial)
653.25 Acres of Land, More or less,

Situate In Nowata County, Oklshoma, i £
and Charles Edward Bratcher, et al,

and Unknowsm Ovmere,

Defendants. UL
J U0 D & M E N T

(Partial)
1.

NOW, on this “Z_Z_ day of July, 196k, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined thz files in this action and being advised by counsel for
Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judigment applies only to an undivided 3/# interest in the
estate condemned in Trect No. 5614-1, as such estate and tract are described
in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

i,

Service ¢f Process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, es rrovided by Rule TiA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all partles defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint herein
g8lve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the 2state described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 23, 19€0, tie United States of America filed its Declaretion of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in sueh property
should be vested in the United States of Americs s of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Tsking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, ac estimasted compensation tor the taking of a certain
estate in subjejz?E:;ertain sum of money, and part of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

1.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of an undivided 3/h
interest in the estate teken in subject tract were the defendants whose nammes
are shown in paragraph 12 below. 8Such named defendants ere the only perscons
asgerting any interest in said interest in the estate teken in such tract, a8il
other persons havirg either disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendants
are entitled tc receive the Just compensation therefor.

8.

The owners of an undivided 3/4 interest in the subject tract and the
United States of America have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just
Compensation wherein they have agreed that juet compensation for the undivided
3/k interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown
as compensation In naregraph 12 below, and such stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject ‘tract and the amount fixed by the Stipuletions As To Just
Compensation, and the emcunt of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americae has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly deseribed
in the Complaint anc Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Takirg, is condemned,and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons inierested in such interest in this

estate are forever barred from asserting any <¢laim thereto,




SFd Bas e R

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of an undivided 3/1+ interest in the estate condemned herein
in subject tract vere the defendants whose names sppear below in paragraph 12,
and the ripght to just compensation for the said interest in the estate taken
herein in this traet is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
Ag To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph B above, hereby are confirmed;
end the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensstion for the
sald interest in the estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. 561hk-1

Owners: (As to 3/4 interest only)

Emma Saook ~ = = = = = = = = 1/2
Latoyah . Stenart - - - - = 1/h
bward of just compensation
pursuant to suipulations - - ~ - $1,100.00 $1,100,00
Deposited as estimated compensation - = = = = = = = = =« = = = =~ §50.00
Disbursed to Emma Snock = = = - = = = 00.00
Balance due to owners - - - - - - - - $800.00
Deposit deficiency = = = - = = = = = « - - mm e e .. £650.00
L3.

Tt Ts Further ORDEREL, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit In the Regietry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credif of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $650.00. The Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse to Emme Snook the sum of $300.00 and to

Latoyah M. Stanart the sum of $500.C0.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Scihsefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistent U, 8. Attorney

L AR ot P e - L A b 151 + b e b r——— e



" ' "w” Ccall Rl - prs -
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTIOF NO. 5113
vs, Tract No. kH25-4

272.50 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowatae and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Cherles F. Dominy,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

““““

Fii &0

Defendants.

J_U D G M E N T

1.

NOW, on this__jLZ_ day of July, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on epplication of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Just compeneation, and the Court, after
having exsmined the files in this action aend being advised by counsel for
pleintiff, finds:

2.

Thie judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No, 4625-a
as such estate end tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Teking filed in this azetion.

3.

The Courw has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action,

k.

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally or by publi~
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendent in this ceuse who are interested in subject tract.,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on January 31, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title o the described estate in such
Property snould be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

Or filing of the Declaration of Taking, there wes deposited in the
Reglsiry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, es set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names ere shown in parsgraph 12
below. Such named defendents are the only persons asserting sny interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owsrs of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and f£iled herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amcunt shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stipu-
lations should be approved.

Q.

A deficilency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipuletions As To Just
Compensation, end the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND AGREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph 2 hereln, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Takling filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate descrived and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing suech Declar-
ation of Taking, and all defendants herein snd sll other persons interested

in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

T A b it 45 e S a1 e N -+ e i A T ——— - %%



¥ i

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of tae estate condemned herein in subjeet tract were the
defendants whose rames appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract 1is vested in the
parties so named.

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum thereia fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NQ, b62s-A

Ovmers:
Lessor Interest:

Jane Haclney - - = -« - = - 1/2
Sara Gardg - = = - -~ - - . 1/2

lesses Interect;

J. C, Fairbank - - - - - - /b
Witt~Bar 0il Corporation - 3/h

Award of just compengation,
pursuant to approved
stipulationg - - = = = - R $2,150.00 $2,150.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $2,100.00

Disbursed to owners - = = = = = = w - « = o . A 100.00
Balance due t0 owners - = = = = - - = - - 4 o 0w i mao oo $50.00
Deposit deficiency =« - « = = = = - = - = $50.00

13.

It Is Fursher ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credit of Tract No. 4625-4, the deficiency sum of $50.00, and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse $25.00 to Jane Hackney and $25.00 to Sara

Garis.

ALLEX B BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

HUGH v SCHAEFER

HUGH V. SCHAIFER
Assistaent U. S. Attorney




of

- s - e

Foad 4ok, [0

JUDG

MENT ON DECIS)

ON BY THE COURT

I

LU s
2 e

o

United States District Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NOBLE €. HOGOD

Clerk, UL 8, Distrior Coare

CIVIL ACTION FILE No,
577e

Jonrr .

Seott

vs, JUDGMENT

nited States ol America

This action eame on for tria. (hearing) before the Court, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
, Unitad States Distriet Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried
{(heard)} and a decision having been duly rendered, for the plaintiff.
It is Ordered anc Adjudged {154 the plaintiff, Joﬁn L. Scott, recover of
the defendant, United &tates of America, the sum of Four Thousand Nine
Hundred and Eighty Pive ($4985.00) Dollars, and fixes the attorney's
fee of Ward and Brown, Attorneys for Plaintiff, in the amount of 20%

of the Judgnent.

Dated at 1 isa, Oklahoma this— 28th day
July 19 s
NOBLE ¢, HOOD
Clerk of Court
y I/
P

by./ Muriel Hamra, deputy



ER SRS
Y -
(R
o
(AT
|1‘P*

Ve T !

i
FE I
RN
|
i
' P L

! “Mheatt,

. Jiktahiom

i wowelaled s Lesaharet Buileing

E R S
S .
[
H
=i
v 1
N I

Gibleons

Swand oy
City, ow

1 i

[ b L '
1

- S

T AR

L Sl nion
i \ BTN

ar . 1 -

H [EREANAE '

oo i

[T

[ .

LI WP 1

L O S P

Lin SR SIS G .

CUATHY 4 La b 0y

A T A TR vy
Taved ooy <ot 4 s

~f
(33

L

e
Johmson, 3F0 wic

14

hame ) "Ttorneys oy

Tenton, ol

T’h(‘

Fentbo

\ i :"“i(”

! Stiorneys for Yetengand .

et e —

SR

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U S District Coure

' , et g
1

[ b o

: F T Y SR

L A AU iy i

the L dne e d

Howiew Durilevy,

Suilding,

i

’

-



ULIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTICN WO, Lkol7

P N P bt

VE. Tracts Nos., T-2052E-2 and
T-2052E-3

47.94 Acres of Land, More or lLess,

S1tuste in Nowata County, Oklahoma,

and Gabriel A. Bluckburn, et al,

and Unknown Cwmers, FiLED

Defondants. .
JUL 30 1964

4 U D g M ENT

NOBLL C. HOOD
1 Clerk, . 8. District Courr

NOW, on this _JEfo day of July, 196k, this matter comes om for
disposition on applieation of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgnent on the Report of Commissionars filed herein on June h, 196&,
and the Court, after having exsmined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court haes jurisdletion of the parties and the subject matter
of this mction.

3.

This judgment epplies only to the estetes taken in Tracts Nos.
T-2052E-2 and T-2052E-3, as such tracts and estgtes are deseribed in the Com-
Plaint and the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein.

'

Bervice of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
catlon notice, as proviced by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of (ivil Frocedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested im subject trects.

5.

The Acts of Congrese set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, ypower and authority to
conderm for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursusnt thereto, on June G,
1960, the United States of Amerieca filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in guch tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of Americe, as of the date of filing such instrument.




6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of ihis Court ss estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has been
dlsbursed, es set out in paragraph 12 below,

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June %, 196k, hereby
is acceried and adopted as & finding of fact as to the oil and gas leasehold
interest in subject tracts. 'The amount of just compensation for the estates
teken in suck interest, as Tixed by the Commission, is set ocut in peragraph 22
below.

8.

The owmers of the surface interest and the mineral lessor interest
in the subject tracts together with vlaintiff have exeecuted and filed herein
a Stipulation As " Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that the sum
of $1,455.00 is Jjust conpensation for the estates taken in such surface and
minerel interest, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A certein deficiency exists between the emount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for the estetes taken in the subject tracts and the amount
Tixed by the Uommission and the Court ag Just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
Thig deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 bhelow.

10,

The defeadants nemed in peragraph 12 as owners of the egtates taken
in subject tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest in the eatates
condemned herein, a1l other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendanvus as of the date of teking were the owners of the estates
condemned herein, and as such, sre entitled to receive the avard of Just com-
pensation.

11.

It Is, Tterefore, OADERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the trects described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent
of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in the

Declaration of Taking filed herain, is condemned, and title thereto is vested

. A D



in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declarsticn of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from esserting any cla:im thersto.

12.

It Is Farther CRDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED that on the dete of
taking, title to the estates <aken herein in the subject tracts was vested in
the defendants named as owners in the achedule below in this baragreph; the
right to receive the just compensation for the estates teken herein in suﬁject
tracts i1s vested in the parties so named as their regpective interests appear
in such schedule; the Stipuletion As To Just Compensation mentioned in para-
graph 8 above and the Report of Commissioners of June k, 196k, hereby are con-
firmed and the sumg therein fixed are adopted as Just compensation for the
egtates teaken in the subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS, T-2052F-2 AND T-2052E-3

Owners:
Interest A:

The fee simple title to the subject tracts, subject only to an

o1l and gas lease thareon, wes owned by Pearl B. Jackson Company,
an Oldehoms Statutory Business Trust (L. B. Jackson, Jr., Christine
J. Hamilton, and Pearl B. Jackson, Trustees).

Interest B:

The cil and gz=s leasehold interest in the subject tracts
was ownel as follows:

Flims Drummer - -~ ~ - » - = = 30%
Felix Cohen - - = = = = = =« - 40%
Dave Cohenl = = = = = —- = » = 10%
R & C Investment Co., - - - - 5%
F.F. & 5. Company - - - - - - 5%
Mitchell B. Howe =~ ~ -« - = ~ 59
Max Weisbly ~ - = =« = = = =~ - 59,

Avards of just compensetion, deposit and disburssls:

Interest A Interest B

: Jackson : (Drummer, et al) f Totals

Awards of just . ]
compensation - : : H

pursuant to

stipulation - - - - :$1,455.00 $1,455,00: :

pursuant to

Commissioners’ : : :

Report - - = = w - - R I— $5,313.00  $5,313.00 _

Totel - - -~ = - e e - o e oo A R P $6,768.00

Deposited as epti- : :
mated compensation - - -~ - - -~ $630.00 $4,700.00  $5,330.00
Disbursed to owners - - None $4, 700,00
Bzlance due to cwners- - $1, 455 00 $613.00
Deposit deficiency -~ - -, $825.00,, $613.00:  $1,438.00



-i3E E

13.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall ey irto the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the total deposit deficiency for the subject property in the amount of
$1,438.00, together with interest on the sum of $613.00 (the deposit deficiency
g6 to the oil and ges leasehcld interest iIn the subject tracts) at the rate of
6% per annum from June 9, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; end such sum ghall be pleced in the deposit for subjeet tracts in this
civil action.

Upoa receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the deposit for the subject tracts as follows:

To Pearl B. Jackson Company, the sum of 81, 1455.00

To Elias Drummer, $183.90 plus 30% of the sbove
required accrued interest

To Felix Cohen, $245.20 plus 40% of the above
reguired accraed interest

To Dave Cohen, $61.30 plus 10% of the sbove
required acerued interest

To R & C Investment Uo., $30.65 plus 5% of the
ahove required accrued interest

TPo F.F. % 8. Company, $30.65 plus 5% of the
avove required accrued interest

To Nitch21ll B. Howe, $30.65 plus 5% of the
anove required accrued interest

To Max Weisbly, $30.65 plus 5% of the sbove
required accerued interest,

S o g
(Atlery G sy s
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED;

oy ’ ; - .

./ymﬂ%ryr Vi e e

HUBERT A, MARLOW

Aspistant United States Attorney




o FILED
N THE UNITED STATES D STRICT COURT FOR THE o
NORTHZRN DISFRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUL 30 1964
JOBLE C. HOOD

%

ALK B, SHLLERS
d i A, SELLE

CTha pl'a 1

p

i L
urt o Jdiswist

states: ﬁtaa ¢

cepnithis o

tha- p_':ZLait:gr.ifE ks




UIITED STATES DiSiﬂICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, )
}

Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO., hk6ho

vs. 1/2 Lessor Interest and
Entire Lessee Interest in

47.26 Acres of land, More or less, Tracte Nos.; U-2123E-2
Bituate in Nowate County, Oklahoma, and U-2124E
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al, .
end Unknown Owners, F? [ [. E: Ej

Defendants. bies e

S 1q54
J . UDGMETUNKT NOBUEC.HOOD
1. Clezk, U. 8. Districe Court

NOW, on this ______ day of July, 196k, this matter comes on for
disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of Anmerica, for
entry of judgmert on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 17, 196k,
and the Court, efter having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel Tor the pluintiff, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter of
this sction.

3.

This jadgment applies only to the estetes teken in the interest of
American Climax etroleum Corporation in TPracts Nos. U~-21238-2 and U~2124E as
such estates and tracts are described in the Complaint and Declaeration of
Taking filed herein. The interest in such tracts held by American Climax
Petroleum Corporation was 1/2 of the mineral estate plus the entire interest
in an oil end ges lease covering such tracts., Herelnafter in thie Judgment
the term "subjeci: interest" shall be usad te designate the interest covered
by this Judgment.

L,

Service of Process hag been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this ceuse vho are interested in subject Iinterest.

5.

The Acts of Congresa set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the Uiited States of America the right, pover and authority to

condern for publi: use the subject interest. FPursuant thereto, on February 16,



ERE YT 0 e '.g,; e Lo ’;,-??n;-. . “E

19959, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking of the

subject irtereet, and title to the subject interest should be vested in the
United States of America, as of the dete of filing such Declaration of Teking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
interest a cervein sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed,
as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 17, 196k, hereby
is accepted an¢ adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject interest. The
amount of just compensation as to the subject interest as fixed by the Com-
mission is set ocut in paragraph 11 below.

8.

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated Just
compensation for the subject interest and the smount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. The deficiency is
set out in paragzraph 11 below.

3.

Amex Petroleum Corporation as successor in interest to American
Climex Petrolews Corporation is the only defendant asserting any interest in
the subject interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; as of the date of taking American Climéx Petroleum Corporation was
the owner of the subject interest and as successor in interest to such corpor-
ation, Amax Petroleum Corporation is entitled to receive the award of just
compensgtion fixed by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject interest and such interest as is particularly described in
paragraph 3 herein ia condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants hereis and 81l other persons are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto,




ok

UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4891
vs. 5 Leacor Interest in Tract
No. 5625-K
2,T97.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogera Counties,
Cklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, ey ™
et al, and Unknown Owners, i T = =
Defendants. JUL_35_1BG4
J UDGMENT NOBLg € HOOD.

[ istrive Couart
1. Clerk, U- g, Distriv

NOW, cn thfs _ 31 day of July, 1964, this matter comes on for
dieposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Americe, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation egreeing upon jJust compensetion, and the Court,
after having examined the files in thie cetion and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This jadgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
5625-K, as such :state and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action, with the exception of the oil and
gas leasehold interest in such tract. The interest covered by this judgment
hereinafter shell be referred %o as the "lessor interest".

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of
this sction.

L.

Bervlce of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties deferdent In this cause who ere interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph £ of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragrsph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 18, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of

Taking of such described property,and title to the described estate in such

I —— - S e M S AR A A (- - T o R 1 - 7



property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensetion for the teking of a certain
estate in the lessor interest in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and
all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below,

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the lessor interest in subject tract were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons assert-
ing any interest in the estate taken in the lessor interest in such tract, sll
other persons having either disclaimed or defanlted, and such named defendants
are entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estate taken in such
interest.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have execuied and filed nerein a Stipulation Ae To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that Just compensstion for the estate condemned in the lessor
interest in subject trect is in the amount shown as compensation in psrsgraph 12
below, snd such stipulatlon should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for the lessor interest in subject tract snd the amount fixed by the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficlency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Buch deficlency is set out in
paragrgph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of Americe has the right, power, snd authority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the lessor interest
in such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the usges and pur-
poses described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto

is vested in the Unlted States of Americe as of the date of filing such



Declaration of Tauking, and all defendants herein and all other persons inter-
ested in such essate are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.
11.

It Is Further ORDERED, AIJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the lessor interest in
subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in peragraph 12,
and the right to just compensation for the estate taken herein in euch lessor
interest in this tract 1le vested in the parties so named,

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
end the mum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Juet compensation for the

ectate conderned in the lessor interest in subject tract, as follows:

IRACT NO, 5625-X

Lessor Interest Q
Cwners;

D. R. Megness sand
Hleanor Magness

Avard of just corpensation,

pursuent to stipulation « ~ - - - - - $400.00 $400.00
Deposited as eatimated compensstion « - = = = - = - == - - £200,00
Disbursed {0 owners - - = = = = - = = = = $200.00
Balance due to owners = = = = « = = = = = $200.00
Deposit deficiency = - » = « = = @ = @ @ o om0 e oao o $200.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shell deposit in the Regilstry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credit of tae subject tract, the deficiency sum of $200.00. The Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse fyom the Qeposit for the subject tract

Jointly, to D. R. Magness and Kleanor Magness, the sum of $200.00.

AL EOW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPFROVED:

T
.%&@M AR O S

HUBERT A. MARYOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

o ap—————— e N

C e R ——————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

/!

CIVIL ACTION NO. h3o1

United States of fwerics,
Plaintiff,
Lessor Interest In Tracts Nos.:

5625-1 apd 5625-2, combined

)
;
V8. )
)
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, 3 5719-C

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, 5615-8, 5622-3 and 5622-2,

Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, ot ccmbined
al, snd Unknown Owners, F l L F D
Defendants.
JUL 31 1964

J UDGMEUNT
NOBLL . HOOD
1 Clerk, .J. S. District €

NOW, on this _~ day of July, 196k, this matter comes on for dlis-

position on epplication of plelntiff, United Stetes of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulationz greeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
pleintiff, finds:

a.

This judgment epplies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action, with
the exeception of tte oil and ges leasehold interest in such tracts. The
interest covered by this judgment hereinafter shall be'referred to as the
"lessor interest" in the subject tracts.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
or all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public uee the estales described in praresgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on

March 18, 1960, the United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking



of such described property and title to the described estates in sueh property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taling.
6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the lessor interest in subject tracts, certain sums of money, and
all of these deporits have been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.
T.
On the cate of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
teken in the lesscr interest in subjeet tracts es described in paragraph 2
herein were the defendsnts whose names are shown in paragraph 11 below. Such
named defendants sre the only persons asserting any interest in the estates
taken in the lesscr interest in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclgimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensatlon for such interest.
8.
The owmers of the leasor interest in subject tracts and the United
States of America have executed and Filed herein Stipulations As to Just Com-
pensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estetes
condemned in the le@ssor interest in subject tracts is in the amount shown as
compensation in paragraph 11, and such stipulations should be approved,
g.
It Is, Therefcre, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, snd suthority t¢ condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, es such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the
lessor interest in such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses end purposes deseribed in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking, is
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the
date of Ffiling the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such lessor interest are forever barred from asserting
any c¢laim thereto.
10.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED thet on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the lessor interest in



subjeet tracts, were th: parties vhose names appear below in paragraph 11, end
the right to just compensation for the eastates taken herein in such interest
in these tractis is vested in the parties so named.
1l.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, herehy are confirmed;
and the sums therzin fixed are adopted a5 the awards of just compensation for
the estates condemied in the lessor interest in subject tracts, as follows:

TBACTS NOS% 5615=-8, 5628-3 AND
5622-2, COMRINED

(Iessor Interest Only)

Qwner:
Margaret 2. Foley

Award of just compensation for all
three tracts combined, pursuant

to Stipulatior - = = = = = = - @ w w $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - = w= = = = - = = - “n - 000,00
Disbursed to owner = = = =~ = = = = = = 000.0C

IRACTS NOS, 5625-1 AND 5625-2, COMBINED
(Lessor Interest Gnly)

Owvmer:
Amelis E, Cronin

Aweard of just compensaticn for both
tracte combined, pursuant

to Stipwlation = = - = = « o - o - o $7,000.00 $7,000.00
Deposited as estimatied compensation - = = = = = = = = = = — = = 000.00
Disbursed to owher - = « = = = v« - w - . 000,00

TRACT NO, 571G-C
{Lessor Interest Oniy)

Owners:

H. M. McMillan - = = = = = = = o ]_/2
W.L.Mulle:n----—--‘---l/g

Awerd of just compensation,
pursuant tc stipulation = = = - - - $630.C0 $690.00

Deposited as estimated compensation = = = = = = = = = = = = w = $630.00

Disbursed to owners = = = = = = w - = o - 690.00

ALLZi! E. BARROW

APFROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

o R ;
LN e coeefes

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assigtant U, g. Attorney

ST ettt -



UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERM DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. 4895
vs. ) Tract No. E~STSE

95.21 Acres of Land, More or less, ’
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Ccunties, -
Oklahoma, end Edith Rose, et al, and F; | L— ED
Unknown Owners,

Defendants. 137 1964

NOBLE C. HOOD ~ “-
J U P GMEDNT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On July ;Zﬁfﬁ?.l96h, this cause as to the captioned tract came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrvow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment, After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

This judgment epplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
E-5T5E as suchk tract and estate are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein.

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, ns provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties deferdant in this cause whe are interested in the subject tract.

k,

A pre=trigl hearing in this case was held before the Court on March 30,
1964. Due rnotice of sueh hearing was given to the parties. The plaintiff,
United States of America, eppeared at such hearing by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant
United States Attornsy for the Northern District of Oklshoms. The defendants
C. Les Hogue and Winona Hcgue, his wife, have entered their appearance 1n this
case, but such defendants did not appear at such hearing either in person or

by attorney.



B T

>

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Unlted States of Americs the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
descrived in such Complaint. Pursuent thereto, on March 24, 1960, the United
States of Americs i7iled its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described lsnd, and title to sueh property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing suck instrument.

6.

Simaltansously with filing herein the Declaration of Teking, there
was deposited in tre Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of certain estates in the subject tract, a certein sum of money,
rart of which has been disbursed, as shown in paragraph 10,

T.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the plaintiff et
the pre~trial hearing and finds that the decresse in fair market value of the
ownership under consideration, caused by this action, was in the amount of
$850,00, and such sam should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the estate taken in the subject tract.

8.,

Certain oil and gas lesses of record, covering the subject tract
had, as of the date of taking, expired by their own terms, therefore, on the
date of taking in this agetion, the owper of the estate teken in the subject
tract was the defenclant whose nsme is shown in paregraph 10 below., All other
persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, such named defendant is emtitled
to receive the just compensstion for the estate taken in this tract.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
Traet No. E~575E, as such tract is particularly deseribed in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate
described and for th: uses end purposes deseribed in such Declsration of Taking,
is condermed, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any

cinim thereto.

S Aol st e e ol i st 11 e e e e+



10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract was
the perscn whose rame appears below in this paragraph, the right to Just
compensation for the estate teken in this irsct ic vested in the party so
named, and the sur. of $350.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compen-
sation for the estate herein taken in the subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO, B-S57SE

Ovmer:

C. Lea Hogue was ovner on dete of taking. BHe 18 now decessed and his
wife, Winona, is Executrix of his estste and entitled to receive the

award.
Award of just compsnsgtion = = = = = = = = = $850.00 $850.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = = = « = @ = = = = = = = = $B850.00
Disbursed to owmer = = = o = @ o = = m = o - $750.00
Balance due 10 owney - = = = - I T $100.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = = = e R R - None

11.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shsll disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract the sum of $100.00 to Winona Hogue.

UNITED STATES DIS—TRIU%:‘AV

APFROVED:

-

=T o e d

: A 1222222£§;£=£::.
HUBERT A, MARICW
Assistant U. S, Attorney



it

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT UF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4906
J
L35.41 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tract do. J-1051
Situcte in Rogers County, Oklshoma,
and Lillie Benbcw, et al, and [ og )
Unknown Owners, i } 1“ Eﬂ =
)
Defendants. ) JUL 91 1964
United States of fAmeiica, 3 NOBLE C. HOOD.
Clerk, U . District Court
Plaintiff,
i
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 496l
)
1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) Tract Ho. L602-B
Situate in Fogers County, Oklshome, )
and Tim Sharp, et al, end Unknown )
Cwners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1

Now, on this _-i;_“_JUly, 1564, this matter ccmes on for disposi-
tion on applicat.on of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgiment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein ocn June 16, 1964, and the
Court, after having examined the files in these actions and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter of
these actiona.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the capiion above, as such tracte end estates are deseribed in
the Complainte and the Declerations of Taking filed herein.

b.

Service of process ias been perfected sither perscnally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of {ivil Procedure
on all perties defendant in these causes, who are interested in subject

propexrty.

e T e LA W P A Mo 4 - e it



]

.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 2 of the Complainits filed
herein give the United States of fmerica the right, power and sutheority to
condemn for public use the gubject tracts of land. Pursuant theretc, on
April 5, 1960, as to Civil Action 14906, and on July 8, 1960, as to Civil
Action L4961, the United States of America filed its Declarations of Taking of
certain estetes in such traets of land, end 4itle to such property should be
vested in the United Etates of America, as of the dates of filing such in-
struments.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarstions of Taking, there were
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taeking of the subject tracts certain sums of money and part of these deposits
has been disbursed as set out in paregraph 11, below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 16, 1964, is hereby
accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to the estates taken in the
subject tracts. The amount of just compensstion as to the subject tracts as
fixed by the Comrission is set out in paragraph 11, below.

8.

A certain cericiency exists between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for tae estates teken in subject tracts and the amownt
Tixed by the Commission and the Court as Just compensstion, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such defieiency should be deposited by the Govermment.
This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11, below.

a.

The defendents named in paragreph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dents are the owners of the respective interests in such estates as designated
end, as such, are entitled to distributien of just compensation therefor. The
owners have agreed upon how the award of just compensstion shell be distributed
and such sgresment, as set forth in paragrapi il, should be approved.

10.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use



the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declarations of TaXing
filed herein, ard such property, to the extent of the sstates deseribed and
for the uses and purposes desceribed in the Declarations of Taking filed herein,
is condemned, and titl.e thersto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the dates of the Declarations of Tsking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons are barred forever from asserting any claim thereto.

11,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the right to just
campensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the
deferdants whose neme:s appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commic-
sioners of June 16, 196h, is hereby confirmed and the sum thereln fixed is
asdopted as just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts, and the
agreement of the owners as to distribution of such award is approved, all as
shown by the folliowing schedule:

TRACTS NOS. J-1051 and 4602-B COMBINED

Owners:
Interest A:

The entire subsurfece eatate in Tract J-1051, subject only to en
oil and gag lease, was ¢wned by Lena Slocter

Interesg_gz

The entire subsurfece estate in Tract 4602-B, subject only to an
oil and gas lease, was cwned by Oscar H. Holman and Katherine Holman

Interesgﬂg:

Two separate oil and gas leases, one covering one tract and one
covering the other, were owned by G. M. Walls and D. Glaxner

InteresE_Q:

An overriding royalty interest under the two oil and gas leases
covering these tracts was owned by Roy Carver and William Podpechan

Award of Just Compensation for
Both Tracts Comkined Pursuant
to Commissioners! Report - = = = » = - o v = = o = = $11,000.¢0
Allocated by Commiseion:

Eguipment Value - - = » - - Bl 000, 00
Mineral Valug - =« « - = - = $T,OO0.0G

Deposited as Estimated Compensation:

For Tract J-iC51 - - - = = $k,150. 00
For Tract 4602-B - - = - - $1,821.00
TobEL = = = = = = = = © = = = « = o = 0 = = $ 5,971.00




Allocation of Award and Disbursals of Deposit:
Interest A: (Slocter)
Disbursed to Qwner - - - - w « - = - - - . $ 2,000.00

Share of Award Pursuant to
Agreenent of Owners was 55/120

of 37%% of Mineral Value - - = = « w - - $ 1,203.13
Overpayment to OWner - - - = - w o = - - o ¢  T96.87

Intereet B: (Holmen)

Share of Awzrd Pursuant to Agreement
of Owners was 65/1.20 of 375% of

Mineral Value - = « o = v v v o 2w o - = $ 1,h21.87
Disbursed tc Qwners - = = - - = = « = - . $  160.00
Balance Due t0 Owners - - - = = « = w = - § 1,261.87

Interest C: (Glaxner & Walls)

Share of Award Pursuant to Agreement
of Cwners was All of the Eguipment
Value Plus 40% of the Minerel Value - - - $ 6,800,00

Disbureed to OQwnere - = =« - = = o v = o - $ 3,58L.00
Balance Due to Owners - = - - - ~ = = « - $ 3,219.00

Interest D: ({(Carver end Podpechan)

Share of Award Pursuant to Agreement

of Owners was 223% of Mineral Value - - - $ 1,575.00
Disbursed to Ovmers (To Roy Carver) - « - $  115.00
Balance Due 0 OWNBrS = = = = = « = = w - $ 1,460,00

Sumary of Deposit:

Total Award - = - - « = = & W - . $11,000.00
Totel Balance Due $0 OWAETS = = - = w o = o w = - v = o = o o $5,940. 87
Total Deposis = =« = w w w - - - + $ 5,971.00 $ 5,971.00
Yotal Disbursed to OWners « - - » = = = = = - - $ 5,856.00
Balance on Deposit - « = = 4 v m w2 o oo o . $ 115.00 $ 115.00
Differenze Between Deposit
and Award - - - - - - - & . o . $ 5,029,00
Plus Overpeyment to
Owners of Interest A « - -« - - & T96.87
Deposit Deficiency « - = - - = . $5,825.87 w = mm w4 .- $5,825,87
1z,

IF IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND PECREED, that the United Stetes of
America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the cwners

the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 11, in the

L,



amoﬁnt of $5,825.87, togelher with interest on such deficiency at the rate of
% per annum frem April 5, 1960 until the date of deposit of such deficiency
gum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract HNo. J-1051 in Civil
Action 4906. Tne Clerk shall transfer the balance in the deposit for Tract
No. 4602-B in Civil Action 4961, in the amount of $40.00, to the deposit for
Tract No. J-1051 in Civil Action 4906.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
Tract No. J-1051 in Civil Action 4906 certain sums as follows:
T2 Oscar H. Holman and Katherine Holman the sun of
$1,261.087, plus 23% of the accrued interest on the deposit
deficizney.
T) G. M. Wells and D. Glaxnery Jointly, the sum of
$3,219.00, plus 49% of the accrued interest on the deposit
deficiency.
TO Roy Carver and Willism Podpechan, Jjointly, the
sun of $1,460.00, plus 28% of the accrued interest on the

deposit deficiency.
13,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the plaintiff has
Judgment ageinst Lena Slocter for the overpayment to her in the amcunt of
$T96.87, as shown in paragraph 11 sbove, together with interest thereon at
the rate of €% per anmim from the dete this Judgment is filed umtil payment
as herein provided. In payment of such Judgment, the seid Lena Slocter shall
deposit the sum of $796.87, together with all acerued interest, with the Clerk
of this Court. Such payment shall be credited to the deposit for Tract Ne.
J-1051 in Civil Acxtion 4908,

Upen satisiaction of this Judgment, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the entire smcunt of such payment to the Treasurer of the United

States.

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHELN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica,
Plaintiff,

vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4G87

164.01 Acres of Land, Hore or Less, Tract No. R-1836
Situate in Rogers and Noweta Counties,
Oklahoma, and A. L. Bradshaw, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

FilLEDL
JUL 31 1964

e e e e M sl N P e N et

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION AND
AMENDMENT TG JUDGMENT

NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerck, U. S, Districy Court

New on this 42 dey of July, 1964k, there came on for hearing
the application of defendants Maude H. Phiilips, Executrix of the Bstate of
W. G. Phillips, leceased, Hirman Stuart Milam, Mildred M. Viles, and Mary M.
Stevenson, for distribution of funds on deposit herein Tor the use and benefit
of such defendants.

After eing advised by counsel for the pleintiff, the Court finds
that there is on deposit in the Registry of this Court the sum of $2,100.00
representing juss compensation for the condemnation of the lands deseribed
in the Schedule "A" of the Complaint and designated therein as Tract No.
R-1836.

The Court has previously entered its Judgment herein on May 6, 196k,
and in paragreph 11 thereof it was shown that the sbove sums have been pre-
viously disbursec. to the sbove owners. However, the Court has been advised
by counsel for tke plaintiff that the aforesaid sums have not been disbursed
and the same should be promptly disbursed to the above owners.

The Court alsc finds that the eforesaid owners are the owners of the
Tee simple estate less and except the oil, gas and cther minerals being con-
demned in subject tract, ss such estate and tract are deseribed in the
Complaint herein,and such estate is free and clear of all ercumbrances, liens
and claims,

The above-nemed owners are entitled to receive the Just compensation
for their interes:s in such estate, and necessity exists for the withdrawal and
distribution of the funds on deposit for such estate,

IT IS, THEREFORE, OHDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of
this Court distribute and pay from the Registry of the Court forthwith from

the sums on deposit as full and just compensation for the taking of the




e

described estate in Tract No. R-1036 the aforesaid sums as follows:

Judgment of May 6, 1964 entered herein id amended to reflect the foregoing.

APPROVED;

Maude H. Phillips, Executrix of the

Estate of W. G. Phillips, deceased - - = =« = - $ 1,060.00
Hirmar Stuart Milam - « - = = - o w = = o - = 350.00
Mildred M. Viles =« = - = - m = 4 o o m - - 350.00
Mary M. Stevenson - - ~ « - - - 0 L . o o 4. 350,00

$ 2,100.90

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court's




1 Tract of Land combalning 108.3 anres,
Art Henson, ot ol,,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,

Petitioner,

vs. _—
Civil Mo, o786

R

Defendants.

CGRDER CONFIRMING REPORT CF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

NOW, on this the ?) ["tfiay of _ fuly »19 G4 ; the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Comnissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real cstate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court ’inds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purpeses there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Carrmi::ioners filed herein on the 18th

the stipulatics
day of _lovambler ,19_63 , /should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissicners filed herein on the_l8th day of Nowember »29 (3 88 nodified,

i1s final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Just ecompensaticn for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate takern are described as follows y to-wit:

FILED
JUL 31 1964



T T ©ame s
"‘.'

i
m‘; 5

Treet Ho. & MF 31 + IE Rev,
{Fee Title To & Perpetual Hasement Upon)

Fil TITIS T0
The Following deseriber, land situsted in Hayes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:

ALl that part of the 3i SBL SEJZ‘ of Sec, 9 and all those parts of ths MNE§ 1% Nwk,
the Nil W) o, the B; MWk MEL, and the MEL NE2 of Sec. 16 described as follows:
Hegirning at the southwest corner of said $; SHi SEL, thence northerly aleng the
west boundary of eald & SEL ¥} a distance of 165 feet, thence in a southeasterly
direction to a point ir. the south boundary of sald S SE{ SE} 330 fset west of the
southeast corner therecf, thence southerly parellsl to the east boundary of saild
NEL WE} a distance of 495 feet, thence westerly parallel to the north boundary

of sald (I 1%i a distence of 330 feet, thence northerly parallel io the east
boundary of sail M:i NE{ a distence of 330 feet, thence easterly parallel to the
north boundaries of said NE) NEf and sald E! WL NEL to & point in the east
boundary of said WWi Wwi MEL, thence in a soutlwesterly direction to a point in
the west boundary of said NE: WEE NWh 165 fest north of the southwest corner
thereof, thence northerly along the west boundary of said NBEL NME: Wl to the
northwest corner therecf, thence easterly slong the nerth boundaries of said

Nei HER MWL, sald UWE MWk NIi, and said EX MW NBZ to the poimt of beginning,

all in 7 22 ¥, R 21 ¥ of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 20,6 scres.

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPON

All of the MR MNil MW, the mWS NWe NER, the L7 MWl NEX, and the NE} Mii of Sec. 16,
except those portions to be taken in fee and describad sbove and except those
portions contained in the City of Tules condnit line right-of-way and except that
part of eaid NEi NEY lying north and esst of the following described line:

Beginning at a pelint in the north boundary of said NEE MBi 330 feet west of the
northeast corner thereof, thence in a southeasterly direction to & point in the

east boundary of seid Nii HE: 320 feet south of sald northeast corner; and all

that part of the N} NWi of %Hee. 15 lying scuth and west of the following described
line: Beginning at a point in the west boundary of said NWwk MWk 320 feet south

of the northwest ccrner thereof, thence § 36" 30' E a distance of 534 feet, thence
in & southerly direction to e point in sald MWl MWl 165 feet north and 420 feet

east of the soutiwest corner theweof, thence in a southeasterly direction to a
point in the south boundary ¢f sald Nwk N 840 feeb sast of said soutlwest corner;
and all of the SWii WW& of Sec. 15 lying north and west of the following deseribed
line: Beginning where t:he west line of the SWk Nwl intersects the north line of
Highway 20, thence sast aleng Highwey 20 a distance of 724 feet to the east lina

of the SWE SWL MWk, thence ¥ 59° 30' I a distance of 100 feet, thence N 12° W &
distance of 574.5 feet, thence W 20° E a distance of 8C feet to the northesst cormer
of the Nwh SWi. MW} sxcept that portion contained in the City of Tulsa conduit line
right-of-way; and all those parts of the NEi 5Wi NEE and the SEE m% of Sec. lé
described as follows: Deginning at the northwest sorner of sald NBL SWk MER, thence
easterly along the north boundaries of said ME: SWwh NEf and sald 8Bt MBS to a point
300 feet west of the northesast corner of sald §E: NEi, thence $ 6° G6' E s distance
of 500 fest, thence in r nortiwesterly direetlon to & point in said SE: IEE 330 feet
aast and 330 feet south of ths northwest cormer therecf, thence southerly parallel to
the west boundary of said SEL Mgl a distance of 330 feet, thence in a nerthwesterly
direction to the point of beplrming except those portions contained in the City of
Tulse condult ldne right-of-way, all in T 22 N, R 21 & of the Indian Pase and
¥erdidian, containing #6,3 aeres, in Mayes County, Oklahoma,

S —



EECET w g . e -

IT IS FURTHEX ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title; that the estate taken in and to the lands
desigrated as "perpetual ezsement' is the perpetusl right, privilege
and authority to low the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent—
ly from time to time, fres and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of nceupancy and use of said lands for any and all purpcses
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markhan Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petiticn, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceedirgs, was vested in the Crand River Dam Autherity on the

I day of Yovenber ,19__ €3, upon the depositing of the
sum of $ 12, 000,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

(% ’7(/42/ W

U. 5. District Judge




